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Summary 
This staff report evaluates the tentative subdivision plat for the “Marion Subdivision”. As shown on the location 
map (Attachment A), the subject property is located east of Ferry Street at approximately the intersection of 
Ferry Street and 29th Avenue and west of Marion Street at approximately the intersection of Marion Street and 
28th Avenue (Linn County Tax Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-18BD Tax Lot 400). The proposal will create 26 
lots with associated site improvements. Access to the new lots will be provided via street extensions to 28th 
Avenue and Lyons Street (Attachment B.2). 

The property is zoned RS-5 (Residential Single-Family). The proposed subdivision meets the average lot size 
of the RS-5 zoning district, with parcel sizes ranging from 5,230 square feet to 10,633 square feet. The 
subdivision will be completed in a single phase. 

Land Division criteria contained in Albany Development Code (ADC) 11.180 are addressed in this report for 
the proposed development.  The criteria must be satisfied to grant approval for this application. Staff 
recommends the Planning Commission approve the subject land use application with the conditions outlined 
in this report.  

 

Application Information 
Review Body: Planning Commission (Type III process) 

Staff Report Prepared By: Travis North, Project Planner 

Property Owner/Applicant: C2C Investments, LLC; 5215 Newcastle Lane, San Antonio, TX 78249  

Representative: David J. Reece, PE; 321 1st Avenue, Suite 3a, Albany, OR 97321 

Address/Location Unaddressed vacant parcel. See description of property location noted above. 

Map/Tax Lot: Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-18BD; Tax Lot 400 

Zoning: Residential Single Family (RS-5) 

Total Land Area 4.76 Acres 

Existing Land Use: Undeveloped Land 

Neighborhood: Oak 

Surrounding Zoning: North: Residential Single-Family (RS-6.5); Light Industrial (LI) 
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 East: Residential Single-Family (RS-6.5) District 
 South Office Professional (OP); Light Industrial (LI) 
 West Light Industrial (LI) 
Surrounding Uses: North: Harvest Baptist Church; Residential Single-Family 
 East: Residential Single-Family 
 South Bicoastal Media; Undeveloped Land  
 West Various industrial and commercial uses 

Prior History: There are no prior land use cases involving the subject parcels. 

Notice Information 
A Notice of Public Hearing for this application was mailed to property owners identified within 300 feet of the 
subject properties on July 29, 2019, in accordance with ADC 1.360. The subject property was also posted with 
a public hearing notice on August 6, 2019, no less than seven days before the hearing, in accordance with ADC 
1.410. The location of the postings are as follows: the intersection of 29th Avenue and Ferry Street on the west 
side of the property, the termination of Lyon Street on the north side of the property and at the intersection of 
28th Avenue and Marion Street on the east side of the property.  

When this Staff Report was completed on August 12, 2019, the Albany Planning Division had received no 
written comments from the public. The Staff Report was available to the public on Monday, August 12, 2019, 
at least seven days prior to the public hearing and was posted on the City’s website at www.cityofalbany.net.  

James Feldman, Senior Transportation Planner for Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT), reviewed 
the project and provided a comment recommending “a path accommodating walking and biking from the 
proposed Lyon St/28th Ave extensions to Ferry St.” See attachment E.1 for Mr. Feldman’s full statement. 

Neighborhood Meeting 
As required by ADC 1.203 (4) and 1.204, a neighborhood meeting for the proposal was held on April 8, 2019, 
at 6:00 pm at the City of Albany Main Library Branch at 2450 14th Avenue SE. Fifteen members from the 
public attended the meeting, along with one staff member from the Albany Community Development 
Department. However, only 13 members of the public filled in the sign-in sheet. Notice was mailed to the 
surrounding property owners within 300 feet of the project location to invite them to the neighborhood 
meeting. The applicant’s summary of the issues discussed at that meeting is presented in Attachment C. 

Analysis of Development Code Criteria 
The Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following review criteria for a tentative plat (ADC 11.180) 
which must be met for this application to be approved. Code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, 
conclusions, and conditions of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria. 

Tentative Plat Review Criteria 
Criterion 1 
The proposal meets the development standards of the underlying zoning district, and 
applicable lot and block standards of this Section. 
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Findings of Fact 
1.1 The land use application is for a Tentative Subdivision Plat Review to create 26 residential lots on 4.76 

acres of land. The subject property is located east of Ferry Street at approximately the intersection of 
Ferry Street and 29th Avenue and west of Marion Street at approximately the intersection of Marion 
Street and 28th Avenue (Linn County Tax Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-18BD Tax Lot 400). 

1.2 The subject property is zoned RS-5 (Residential Single Family). The RS-5 zoning district is intended 
primarily for low to moderate density single-family development. The average minimum lot size is 
5,000 square feet with a minimum lot width of 40 feet for detached single-family units and 20 feet for 
attached single-family units. Minimum lot depth is 70 feet.   

1.3 As shown on the applicant’s tentative plat (Attachment B.2), the lots range in size from 5,230 square feet 
to 10,635 square feet in area. Therefore, the minimum average lot size of 5,000 square feet is met. 
Likewise, all the lots have dimensions that are at least 40 feet in width and 70 feet in depth. Therefore, 
all lots meet the minimum standards of the underlying RS-5 zone. 

1.4 The front yard setback in the RS-5 district is 15 feet. The minimum required interior yard setback is five 
feet for single-story dwellings and six feet for dwellings with two or more stories.  The required interior yard 
setback is three feet for accessory structures with walls eight feet or shorter and five feet for accessory 
structures with walls taller than eight feet.  Maximum lot coverage in the RS-5 district is 60 percent. There 
are no existing structures on site. Setbacks and lot coverage will be assessed at the time of building permit. 

1.5 ADC 11.090(1) states lots must be arranged such that there will be no foreseeable difficulties, for 
reasons of topography or other conditions, in securing building permits to build on all proposed lots 
in compliance with the requirements of the Code. The subject property is not located in the Hillside 
Development overlay district. Therefore, there is no reason to suspect that topography will hinder 
development of the parcels. Wetlands have been identified on the property. The wetlands fall under 
the jurisdiction of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers and the Oregon Department of State Lands. The 
applicant has applied for a Joint Permit Application to both agencies.   

There is a stormwater easement along the west boundary of Lot 23 – Lot 26. Because these lots are 
accessed from the east, the easement does not hinder access. Likewise, the remainder of area not 
encumbered by an easement is sufficient to allow for development of the parcels.  

There is an additional 15-foot stormwater easement between Lot 24 and Lot 23. This easement does 
not adversely impact the ability to develop the lots or secure building permits. 

Several lots have shared access easements. These include: 

• Lot 2 and Lot 3 

• Lot 6 and Lot 7 

• Lot 8 and Lot 9 

• Lot 13 and Lot 14 

• Lot 16 and Lot 17 

• Lot 18 and Lot 19 

• Lot 20 and Lot 21 

• Lot 23 and Lot 24 

These shared accesses do not prohibit the development of the lots. In fact, ADC 12.100(7) encourages 
shared accesses. However, if parking is not allowed in the easement, at least two off-street parking 
spaces shall be provided in addition to the area allocated for the easement. Alternatively, the easement 
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can allow for both access and parking. Either way, this issue can be dealt with at the time the plat is 
recorded or at time of building permit.  

Otherwise, all other lots meet the minimum lot size and dimensional standards of the RS-5 zoning 
district and therefore provide sufficient space to accommodate an adequate building envelope.  

1.6 According to ADC 11.090(2), when lots are more than double the minimum area designated by the 
zoning district, those lots must be arranged to allow further subdivision and the opening of future 
streets where it would be necessary to serve potential lots.  Lot 24 is 10,633 square feet and therefore 
is more than double the minimum area designated by the zoning district. The applicant’s written 
findings (Attachment D) state that 4,826 square feet of Lot 24 is covered by an easement, leaving only 
5,807 square feet of buildable area. Moreover, the configuration of the lot, which narrows as it 
approaches the street, further limits the ability to create another lot with sufficient space to 
accommodate a building, parking, and all setbacks. Therefore, staff confer that Lot 24 is unlikely to be 
further subdivided. Likewise, the opening of a future street is not required at this location. Therefore, 
an urban conversion plan is not required for Lot 24. All other lots are less than double the minimum 
lot size for the RS-5 zoning district.  

1.7 ADC 11.090(3) states that double frontage lots shall be avoided except when necessary to provide 
separation of residential developments from streets of collector or arterial street status or to overcome 
specific disadvantages of topography and/or orientation. None of the proposed lots are 
double-frontage lots. This standard is not applicable. 

1.8 ADC 11.090(4) states that side yards of lots shall run at right angles to the street the property faces, 
except that on a curved street the side property line shall be radial to the curve. Lot 21 – Lot 24 are 
located on a curve and therefore have side property lines that run at a radial to the curve. All  other 
proposed lots will have side yards running at a right angle to either Lyon Street or 28th Avenue. 
Therefore, this standard is met. 

1.9 According to ADC 11.090(5), block dimensions shall be determined by existing street and development 
patterns, connectivity needs, topography, and adequate lot size. The average block length shall not 
exceed 600 feet unless adjacent layout or physical conditions justify a greater length. Block length is 
defined as the distance along a street between the centerline of two intersecting through-streets.  
Physical conditions may include existing development, steep slopes, wetlands, creeks, and mature tree 
groves. This standard is addressed in Criterion 4 of this report.  

1.10 ADC 11.090(6) states that off-street pedestrian pathways shall be connected to the street network and 
used to provide pedestrian and bicycle access in situations where a public street connection is not 
feasible. This standard is also addressed in Criterion 4 of this report. 

1.11 ADC 11.090(7) involves standards related to arterial streets and connections to them. The proposal 
does not create or connect to an arterial street. This standard is not applicable. 

1.12 ADC 11.090(8) states the minimum frontage of a lot on a cul-de-sac shall be 22 feet as measured 
perpendicular to the radius. Lots 21 – Lot 24 have a minimum frontage of 22 feet. Therefore, this 
standard is met. 

1.13 ADC 11.090(9) states that flag lots are discouraged and allowed only when absolutely necessary to 
provide adequate access to buildable sites and only where the dedication and improvement of a public 
street cannot be provided. No flag lots are proposed. This standard is met. 

1.14 ADC 11.090(10) requires street intersections to be constructed so there is not less than a twenty-foot 
radius along the curb line. This standard ensures all public improvements, including accessibility ramps, 
can be contained in the public right-of-way at the corresponding street corners. The proposed street 
layout creates street intersections at two locations, resulting in three street corners (Lots 10, 11, and 1). 
As shown in the applicant’s proposed tentative subdivision plat (Attachment B.3), all street 
intersections and the corresponding corners meet this requirement. 
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Conclusions 
1.1 There are no foreseeable difficulties in securing building permits to build on all proposed lots provided 

applicable conditions of approval are followed. 

1.2  All proposed lots have direct access to a public street.  

1.3 Findings related to block length and street and pedestrian connectivity are addressed in Criterion 4. All 
other applicable block and intersection dimensional standards are met. 

1.4 The proposed lots meet the minimum lot size of 5,000 square feet. 

1.5 This criterion is met with the following condition.  

Conditions 
Condition 1 Development shall occur consistent with the plans and narrative submitted by the applicant, 

or as modified by conditions of approval and shall comply with all applicable state, federal and 
local laws. 

Criterion 2 
Development of any remainder of property under the same ownership can be accomplished 
in accordance with this Code. 

Findings of Fact 
2.1 The 4.76-acre site is currently unaddressed but can be identified by Linn County Tax Assessor’s Map 

No. 11S-03W-18BD; Tax Lot 400 (Attachment G). 

2.2 All the property proposed in this subdivision is under the same ownership. As shown on the tentative 
plat (Attachment B.2), twenty-six residential single-family lots are proposed to be created. There is no 
remainder of land to consider.  

2.3 The largest proposed lot is Lot 24 at 10,633 square feet. Given the existing easements and lot 
configuration, it is unlikely to be subdivided further. All other lots are less than twice the minimum lot 
size in the RS-5 zoning district and therefore cannot be further subdivided.  

Conclusions 
2.1 There is no remainder to consider. All the land area within the subject property will be allocated to the 

twenty-six proposed lots. 

2.2 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 3 
Adjoining land can be developed or is provided access that will allow its development in 
accordance with this Code. 

Findings of Fact 
3.1 This review criterion has been interpreted by the City Council to require only that adjoining land either 

have access, or be provided access, to public streets. 

3.2 ADC 12.060 requires that development must have frontage on or approved access to a public street 
currently open to traffic. 



SD-03-19 Staff Report August 12, 2019 Page 6 of 13 
 

3.3 ADC 12.110 states that new streets may be required to be located where the City Engineer determines 
that additional access is needed to relieve or avoid access deficiencies on adjacent or nearby properties. 

3.4 The proposed lots have frontage on Lyon Street and 28th Avenue. Properties to the north of the site 
have direct access to Lyon Street, Marion Street, or Ferry Street.  Properties to the south and west have 
direct access to Ferry Street or Marion Street. 

3.5 The proposed subdivision will not impact existing access for adjoining properties, nor will it impact 
the ability of adjoining land to develop.  

Conclusions 
3.1 All the new lots in the proposed subdivision will have frontage and access public streets. 

3.2 Adjoining lands currently have either direct or indirect access to public streets, and the proposed 
subdivision will not impact that access. 

3.3 The proposed subdivision will not impact the ability to develop adjoining land. 

3.4 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 4 
The proposed street plan affords the best economic, safe, and efficient circulation of traffic 
possible under the circumstances. 

Findings of Fact 
4.1 The project is a subdivision that will result in 26 single-family lots.   

4.2 The development is located east of the intersection of Ferry Street and 29th Avenue. The site extends 
east to Marion Street, and Lyon Street currently terminates at the site’s north boundary. 

4.3 Ferry Street is classified as a major collector street and is, with the exception of sidewalk, improved to 
city standards.  Improvements include curb and gutter, a vehicle travel lane in each direction, on street 
bike lanes and on street parking along both sides of the road. The predominate zoning designations 
and land uses on the street between Queen Avenue and 34th Avenue are industrial, with a small amount 
of residential zoning and development located just south of Queen Avenue. Ferry Street approaches 
to both Queen Avenue and 34th Avenue are controlled with stop signs. 

4.4 Marion Street is classified as a major collector street and is improved to city standards.  Improvements 
include curb, gutter, and sidewalk on both sides; a vehicle travel lane in each direction; and on street 
bike lanes. The predominate zoning designations and land uses along the street between Queen Avenue 
and 34th Avenue are residential. The Marion Street approaches to both Queen Avenue and 34th Avenue 
are controlled with traffic signals.  

4.5 Lyon Street is classified as a local street and is improved to city standards.  Improvements include:  
curb, gutter, and sidewalk on both sides, a vehicle travel lane in each direction, and on-street parking 
along both sides of the road.  

4.6 The street plan proposed for the development would extend 28th Avenue into the site from Marion 
Street, with a connection to Lyon Street at the site’s north boundary.  No connection to Ferry Street is 
proposed.   

4.7 The site’s internal street system will have a right-of-way width of 54 feet, and a curb to curb width of 
30 feet.  That design conforms with the local street design standards contained in ADC 12.122. 

4.8 ADC 11.090(5) requires that the average block length be no more than 600 feet unless the adjoining 
layout or physical conditions justify a greater length. There are currently no public street or path 
connections between Queen Avenue and 34th Avenue linking Ferry Street and Marion Street. That 
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results in an average block length of just over 3,350 feet.   

4.9 This site is the only remaining vacant parcel on the block with the potential for a new street connection 
linking Ferry Street and Marion Street. If the connection were to occur the resulting average block 
lengths would still exceed the 600-foot standard in ADC 11.090(5).  

4.10 While a street connection across this site between Ferry Street and Marion Street would result in a 
reduction in average block lengths, it could also result in southbound industrial trips on Ferry Street 
choosing to divert through a residential  neighborhood to Marion Street to take advantage of the traffic 
signal at the Marion Street and 34th Avenue intersection. Left turns from Ferry Street onto 34th Avenue 
are stop controlled, and during peak traffic periods drivers making that movement often have to wait 
for acceptable gaps in the traffic stream on 34th Avenue. The resulting delay would provide an incentive 
for drivers to divert to the traffic signal at the Marion/34th intersection. 

4.11 ADC 11.090(6) states: “Off-street pedestrian pathways shall be connected to the street network and used to provide 
pedestrian and bicycle access in situations where a public street connection is not feasible”.   

4.12 Based upon ITE trip generation rates for single family homes, the project is expected to add about 248 
new vehicle trips per day to the public street system. About 26 of those trips would occur during the 
peak PM traffic hour. 

4.13 The development will not generate enough trips to require submittal of a Trip Generation Analysis 
(TGA) or Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA).  The threshold for requiring submittal of a TGA is 50 peak 
hour trips.  The threshold for submittal of a TIA is 100 peak hour trips. 

4.14 Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any congestion of safety issues occurring 
along the frontages of this site. 

Conclusions 
4.1 The proposed development is projected to generate 248 vehicle trips per day.  About 26 of those trips 

will occur during the PM peak traffic hour. The development is not projected to generate enough trips 
to require submittal of a TIA.  

4.2 The public streets adjoining the site are constructed to city standards. 

4.3 The development’s internal local streets comply with the design standards contained in ADC 12.122. 

4.4 The average block length standard contained in ADC 11.090(5) cannot be met by this development 
based on the existing street and development pattern on adjoining and nearby lots.  A street connection 
between Ferry Street and Marion Street is possible across this site, however, making the connection 
would result in the possibility of diverting industrial trips through a residential neighborhood. 

4.5 ADC 11.090(6) requires that bicycle and pedestrian path connections be provided in situations where 
a public street connection is not feasible. Based on this development’s lot and utility layout, the best 
location for a path connection is along the common property line between lots 23 and 24. That area is 
also the location of a proposed 15-foot wide storm drainage easement, and placing the path there 
would minimize the impact on development options for the lots.   

4.6 Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any congestion of safety issues occurring 
along the frontages of this site. 

4.7 This criterion is met with the following conditions.  

Conditions 

Condition 2 Prior to issuance of a final plat map, the applicant shall construct or financially assure the 
construction of all public streets interior to the development.  The right of way and curb widths 
shall be as shown on the tentative plat map. 
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Condition 3 Prior to issuance of a final plat map the applicant shall construct or financially assure the 
construction of sidewalk and driveway approaches for all lots.  

Condition 4  The applicant shall dedicate a public access easement for and install a 10-foot wide concrete 
bicycle and pedestrian connection linking the development’s interior street system with Ferry 
Street.  The path connection shall be located on the common property line between lots 23 
and 24.  The east end of the path may be used for driveway access to lot 23 and/or lot 24. 

Criterion 5 
The location and design allow development to be conveniently served by various public 
utilities. 

Findings of Fact 
Sanitary Sewer 
5.1 City utility maps show an 8-inch public sanitary sewer main in Lyon Street north of the subject 

property, and an 8-inch public sanitary sewer main in Marion Street along the southern half of the 
subject property’s frontage.  There is also a 21-inch trunk line within the westernmost portion of the 
site that is covered by a public utility easement. 

5.2 ADC 12.470 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public sanitary sewer 
system if the property is within 300 feet of a public sewer line. 

5.3 ORS 92.090 states that no subdivision plat shall be approved unless sanitary sewer service from an 
approved sewage disposal system is available to the lot line of each and every lot depicted in the 
proposed subdivision plat.  

5.4 ADC 12.490 states that sewer collection mains must be extended along the full length of a property’s 
frontage(s) along the right(s)-of-way or to a point identified by the City Engineer as necessary to 
accommodate likely system expansion.  ADC 12.510 requires main extensions through the interior of 
a property to be developed where the City Engineer determines that the extension is needed to provide 
access to the public system for current or future service to upstream properties.  Extension of the 
sewer across the frontage and/or through the interior of a property makes the system available to 
adjacent properties.  Then, when the adjoining property connects, that property owner must extend 
the sewer in a similar manner, making the sewer available to the next properties.  In this way, each 
property owner shares proportionately in the cost of extending sewer mains. 

5.5 AMC 10.01.100(5)(d) states that where a property abuts more than one street or right-of-way, sewer 
mains shall be extended for the full length of the property frontages along the rights-of-way for all 
frontages, unless it is determined that the extensions on the frontages from which service is not being 
taken are not currently needed to provide service to other properties, and that those sewer mains may 
be completed at a future time.   

5.6 AMC 10.01.010 (1) states that the objective of the Albany Municipal Code requirements pertaining to 
public sanitary sewers is to facilitate the orderly development and extension of the wastewater 
collection and treatment system, and to allow the use of fees and charges to recover the costs of 
construction, operation, maintenance, and administration of the wastewater collection and treatment 
system. 

5.7 The applicant’s preliminary utility plan shows public sanitary sewer mains to be constructed within the 
new street(s) to provide direct sewer service to all proposed lots.  Final design details for public sanitary 
sewer system improvements will be reviewed as part of the Permit for Private Construction of Public 
Improvements. 
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Water 
5.8 City utility maps show a 6-inch public water main in Lyon Street north of the subject property, and a 

12-inch main in Marion Street.  

5.9 ADC 12.410 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public water system if the 
property is within 150 feet of an adequate public main. 

5.10 AMC 11.01.120 (2)(e) states that all required public water main extensions must extend to the furthest 
property line(s) of the development or parcel.  Main extensions may be required through the interior 
of a property to be developed where the City Engineer determines that the extension is needed to 
provide current or future looping of water mains, or to provide current or future service to adjacent 
properties.  When the owner of a property is required to connect to the public water system, the water 
main must be extended across the property’s entire frontage and/or through the interior of the 
property.  Extension of the water across the property’s frontage and through the interior of the 
property makes the system available to adjacent properties.  Then, when the adjoining property 
connects, that property owner must extend the water mains in a similar manner, making the water 
available to the next properties.  In this way, each property owner shares proportionately in the cost of 
extending water mains. 

5.11 AMC 11.01.120 (2)(c) states that the City shall have the sole right to determine size, location, and type 
of facility to be constructed.  All engineering of public water facilities shall be based on both domestic 
and fire protection design criteria, and in accordance with the City’s water facility plan. 

5.12 AMC 11.01.120 (2)(h) states that all public main extensions must include fire hydrants and other 
appurtenances in a manner consistent with the recommendations of the water system facility plan, the 
Standard Construction Specifications, and/or the fire marshal. 

5.13 ORS 92.090 states that no subdivision plat shall be approved unless water service from an approved 
water supply system is available to the lot line of every lot depicted in the proposed subdivision plat. 

5.14 The applicant’s preliminary utility plan shows an 8-inch public water main to be constructed that will 
connect the mains in Lyon Street and Marion Street.  Final design details for public water system 
improvements will be reviewed as part of the Permit for Private Construction of Public Improvements. 

Storm Drainage 
5.15 City utility maps show a 15-inch public storm drainage main in Marion Street and a 48-inch public 

storm drainage main in the western portion of the subject property.   

5.16 It is the property owner’s responsibility to ensure that any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or other 
site work does not negatively impact drainage patterns to, or from, adjacent properties.  In some 
situations, the applicant may propose private drainage systems to address potential negative impacts to 
surrounding properties.  Private drainage systems that include piping will require the applicant to 
obtain a plumbing permit from the Building Division prior to construction.  Private drainage systems 
crossing multiple lots will require reciprocal use and maintenance easements and must be shown on 
the final plat.  In addition, any proposed drainage systems must be shown on the construction 
drawings.  The type of private drainage system, as well as the location and method of connection to 
the public system must be reviewed and approved by the City of Albany's Engineering Division. 

5.17 ADC 12.530 states that a development will be approved only where adequate provisions for storm and 
flood water run-off have been made, as determined by the City Engineer.  Roof drains shall be 
discharged to a collection system approved by the City Engineer and/or the Building Official.   

5.18 ADC 12.580 states that all new development within the City must, where appropriate, provide for the 
extension of existing storm sewer lines or drainageways serving surrounding areas.  Extensions may be 
required along all frontages and/or through the interior of a property to be developed where the City 
Engineer determines that the extension is needed to provide service to upstream properties. 
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5.19 ADC 12.550 states that any public drainage facility proposed for a development must be designed large 
enough to accommodate the maximum potential run-off from its entire upstream drainage area, 
whether inside or outside of the development, as specified in the City’s storm drainage facility plan or 
separate storm drainage studies. 

5.20 ADC 12.560 states that where it is anticipated by the City Engineer that the additional run-off resulting 
from the development will overload an existing drainage facility, the review body will not approve the 
development until provisions have been made for improvement of the potential problem. The 
applicant is required to submit a drainage plan, including support calculations, as defined in the City's 
Engineering Standards.  The applicant is responsible for making provisions to control and/or convey 
storm drainage runoff originating from, and/or draining to, any proposed development in accordance 
with all City standards and policies as described in the City's Engineering Standards.  In most 
circumstances, detention will be required unless it can be satisfactorily demonstrated by the applicant 
that there is no adverse impact. 

5.21 The applicant must provide stormwater quality facilities for the proposed project.  A post-construction 
stormwater quality permit must be obtained through the City’s Public Works Department before 
beginning work. 

5.22 The applicant’s preliminary utility plan shows the construction of a series of stormwater quality swales 
and storm drainage piping within the proposed new streets to collect and treat stormwater runoff from 
the subdivision, as well as a larger detention/stormwater quality facility in the northwest corner of the 
site.  

5.23 The applicant submitted a preliminary storm drainage and stormwater quality report for this project.  
The City’s Public Works Department has reviewed this report and has determined that it is generally 
acceptable.  Final design details for public storm drainage improvements will be reviewed as part of 
the Permit for Private Construction of Public Improvements. 

5.24 The City’s Stormwater Facility Plan shows the need for a future storm drainage trunk line connecting 
the area east of Marion Street to the existing trunk line along the west side of the subject property.  
Because this trunk line is not currently needed and associated upstream improvements have not been 
made, it is not timely to construct this main.  However, to allow for the future construction of this 
facility the applicant has designed the other public utilities in the street, and provided public easements, 
such that the eventual construction of this future storm drainage facility can be accommodated. 

Fire Safety 
5.25 The Albany Fire Department reviewed the proposal for conformance with the 2014 Oregon Fire Code 

(OFC). 

5.26 The proposed project is located within a “Protected Area” as defined by Oregon Fire Code (OFC) 
Appendix B, Section B102 and this area will be required to be served by a public water system. The 
Fire Flow required shall be as specified in Appendix B of the fire code. (OFC 507.3) 

5.27 The maximum spacing for fire hydrants for this project shall be 500 feet designed so that no portion 
along any of the circulating access roads is greater than 250 feet from a fire hydrant.  

5.28 Each public fire hydrant shall be capable of supplying a minimum of 1,500 gallons per minute (gpm) 
at a minimum of 20 psi as a single point flow.  

Conclusions 
5.1 The applicant must construct public utilities (sanitary sewer, water, storm drainage) for the 

development to provide service to the proposed lots. 

5.2 The applicant must construct stormwater detention facilities for this project. 
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5.3 The applicant must construct stormwater quality facilities for the proposed development.  A 
stormwater quality permit must be obtained by the applicant before beginning work. 

5.4 The City’s Public Works Department has reviewed the applicant’s preliminary storm drainage report 
and has found it to be generally acceptable.  Final design details for all stormwater quality facilities will 
be reviewed in conjunction with this permit. 

5.5 All public utilities must be installed in accordance with the City’s Standard Construction Specifications.  
If being constructed under a private contract, the developer must obtain a Permit for Private 
Construction of Public Improvements through the City’s Engineering Division. Final design details 
for all public infrastructure will be reviewed in conjunction with this permit. 

Conditions 
Condition 5 Before the final plat will be approved by the City, the applicant must construct public sanitary 

sewer, water, and storm drainage facilities to serve the proposed subdivision, generally as 
shown on the preliminary utility plans. A Permit for Private Construction of Public 
Improvements must be obtained through the City’s Public Works Department before 
beginning work. As an alternative, the applicant may provide financial assurances for the 
required public infrastructure work in order to receive subdivision plat approval prior to actual 
infrastructure construction. 

Condition 6  Before the final plat will be approved by the City, the applicant must construct stormwater 
quality facilities to serve the proposed subdivision.  A post-construction storm water quality 
permit must be obtained through the City’s Public Works Department before beginning work. 
As an alternative, the applicant may provide financial assurances for the required public 
infrastructure work in order to receive subdivision plat approval prior to actual infrastructure 
construction. 

Criterion 6 
Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the 
regulations described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 
(Historic), as applicable. 

Findings of Fact 
6.1 Article 4 Airport Approach district. According to Figure 4-1 of the Albany Development Code, the 

subject property is not located in Airport Overlay district. Therefore, the height restrictions of the 
Airport Overlay District are not applicable to this proposal. 

6.2 Article 6: Steep Slopes.  Comprehensive Plan Plate 7 does not show any steep slopes in the area of the 
proposed land division.  

6.3 Article 6: Floodplains, Comprehensive Plan Plate 5. The applicable Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) for 
the subject site is map no. 41043C0526G, dated September 29, 2010. Based on this FIRM, the subject 
property is located out of the Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA), otherwise known as the 100-year 
floodplain. 

6.4 Article 6 Wetlands. Comprehensive Plan Plate 6: The Local Wetland Inventory indicates wetlands on the 
subject property.  The Oregon Department of State Lands (DSL) issued a Wetland Delineation 
determination (WD 2018-0239) for the subject property on August 8, 2018 (Attachment E.2). The 
applicant submitted a Joint Permit Application to the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers and Oregon DSL 
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on June 20, 2019 (Attachment F). The applicant will need to obtain a joint removal/fill permit from 
DSL and Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE) to impact wetlands on the subject property. 

6.5 Article 7: Historic Districts.  Comprehensive Plan Plate 9: The subject site is not located in a historic 
district. There are no known archaeological sites on the property.   

Conclusions 
6.1 The site is not located in the Airport Approach District.  

6.2 The site is shown to have wetlands on the property. The applicant has applied to DSL and ACOE for 
a joint removal/fill permit  

6.3 The site does not contain steep slopes, is not in a 100-year floodplain, and is not located in a historic 
district. 

6.4 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Overall Conclusion – Conditions of Approval 
The application for a tentative subdivision plat review satisfies all applicable review criteria with adherence to 
the following conditions of approval: 

Condition 1 Development shall occur consistent with the plans and narrative submitted by the applicant, 
or as modified by conditions of approval and shall comply with all applicable state, federal and 
local laws. 

Condition 2 Prior to issuance of a final plat map, the applicant shall construct, or financially assure the 
construction, of all public streets interior to the development.  The right of way and curb 
widths shall be as shown on the tentative plat map. 

Condition 3 Prior to issuance of a final plat map, the applicant shall construct, or financially assure the 
construction of, sidewalk and driveway approaches for all lots.  

Condition 4  The applicant shall dedicate a public access easement for and install a 10-foot wide concrete 
bicycle and pedestrian connection linking the development’s interior street system with Ferry 
Street.  The path connection shall be located on the common property line between lots 23 
and 24.  The east end of the path may be used for driveway access to lot 23 and/or lot 24. 

Condition 5 Before the final plat will be approved by the City, the applicant must construct public sanitary 
sewer, water, and storm drainage facilities to serve the proposed subdivision, generally as 
shown on the preliminary utility plans. A Permit for Private Construction of Public 
Improvements must be obtained through the City’s Public Works Department before 
beginning work. As an alternative, the applicant may provide financial assurances for the 
required public infrastructure work in order to receive subdivision plat approval prior to actual 
infrastructure construction. 

Condition 6  Before the final plat will be approved by the City, the applicant must construct stormwater 
quality facilities to serve the proposed subdivision.  A post-construction stormwater quality 
permit must be obtained through the City’s Public Works Department before beginning work. 
As an alternative, the applicant may provide financial assurances for the required public 
infrastructure work in order to receive subdivision plat approval prior to actual infrastructure 
construction. 
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Attachments 
A. Location Map 
B. Applicant’s Plan Set 

1. Existing Conditions 
2. Tentative Plat 
3. Tentative Subdivision Layout 
4. Preliminary Drainage Plan 

C. Applicant’s Neighborhood Meeting Summary 
D. Applicant’s Findings of Fact 
E. Agency Comments 

1. ODOT 
2. Oregon Department of State Lands 

F. DSL & ACOE Joint Application 
G. Linn County Tax Map 

Acronyms 
ACOE  (United States) Army Corps of Engineers 
ADC  Albany Development Code 
DSL  Oregon Department of State Lands 
RS-5  Residential Single-Family District 
SHPO  Oregon State Historic Preservation Office 
TIA  Traffic Impact Analysis 
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321 1st avenue, suite 3a phone: 541-926-2428
albany, oregon 97321 fax: 541-926-2456

April 26, 2019

Subject: Neighborhood Meeting Report

Reference: Marion Street Subdivision 
Neighborhood Meeting
City of Albany Main Library, 2450 14th Avenue SE
April 8, 2019

A physical invitation was mailed to all properties within 300 feet, the list of these properties was provided 
to the applicant by the City of Albany. Approximately 15 people attended the meeting. However, only 13 
people filled out the sign-in sheet. 

Questions, Concerns, and Comments

Meeting attendees represented the diverse zoning in the area, concerns came from both residential 
neighbors and industrial businesses. 

Seven members of the public, who represented residential areas nearby, each expressed unique 
concerns relating to the Marion Street Subdivision. These concerns include: 

1. Greater Albany Public School’s ability to absorb new families.  
2. The width of the extension of 28th Street being greater than that of Lyon Street. The increased   

width of 28th Street contributing to future on-street parking. 
3. That each home will be provided with the correct number of parking spaces. Including an extra for 

the lots with an ADU. 
4. The increased amount of traffic brought to their neighborhood by new development. 

Eight members of the public, who represented industrial businesses nearby, expressed three primary 
concerns relating to the Marion Street Subdivision. These concerns include:

1. Future neighborhood issuing complaints about odor and noise from industrial businesses. 
2. Creating an unsafe environment by having a residential neighborhood near an industrial zone.  
3. Buffering and Screening Standards that will be enforced on the development. 

Some attendees voiced complaints specific to their situation. One member of the public was greatly 
concerned the final plans will be drastically different than what was presented in the neighborhood 
meeting. Several members were concerned the mailing list was inaccurate or hand selected. 

Several universal concerns were shared by the majority of people in attendance. These concerns 
include:

1. The construction of manufactured homes will decrease the value of their property and create a 
poorly maintained neighborhood. 
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2. The construction of ADUs will increase the likelihood of renters which would cause the level of 
crime to increase. 

3. The existence of wetlands on the property and how the proposed development plans to mitigate.

Other concerns included the current debris on the property and lawn care responsibilities relating to the 
future lots. 

Response

The applicant has considered each of the concerns voiced during the neighborhood meeting and will 
address them in the order presented in the above section. 

The concerns brought forward by the residential community will be addressed as follows:

1. In Linn County the average family size is 3.01 people.1 Assuming each family includes one child, 
the proposed development of the property would send 26 children to Albany schools. Any record 
of inability to provide service for an increase of 26 children distributed between grades 1-12 is 
unknown to the applicant. 

2. The extension of 28th Avenue has a proposed Right-of-Way width of 54 feet. Lyon Street’s Right-
of-Way is 50 feet wide, so the proposed development will provide a street wider than Lyon Street. 

3. The Albany Development Code requires two off-street parking spaces per single-family home and 
a third off street space for any lot containing an ADU. The proposed development will comply with 
Albany Development Code and satisfying neighborhood concerns. 

4. The Dorris Addition Subdivision north of the property currently has only one entrance/exit point, 
the intersection of 25th Avenue and Marion Street. The proposed development will provide a 
second entrance/exit point to Marion Street decreasing the stain and traffic on the single access 
road serving the neighborhood. All new homes will be closer to the new access point, making it 
unlikely any new home will use the existing access point. 

The concerns brought forward by the industrial businesses will be addressed as follows:

1. Odor and noise are both regulated by Albany Development Code, Oregon Administrative Rules, 
and Department of Environmental Quality. These regulations are placed on industry to protect 
residential developments near industrial sites. If complaints are issues towards industrial uses, it 
could be a sign of misconduct or inadequate code compliance. 

2. To create a safer environment for the residential development the proposed development will not 
construct a pedestrian pathway between the extension of 28th Avenue and Ferry Street. This 
should decrease any residential foot traffic in the Light Industrial Zone. 

3. The proposed development will meet buffering and screening standards as set forth by the Albany 
Development Code. On request of neighbors a fence will be proposed as a part of the buffering 
and screening mitigation in the prescribed area.  

The concerns specific to individual attendees will be addressed as follows:

1. The design presented during the neighborhood meeting is subject to change but is the applicant 
does not wish to make any drastic or unnecessary changes to the plan. 

2. The mailing list of addressees used to identify the public was generated by the City of Albany 
using the County Assessor Maps. Every property owner within 300 feet of the subject property 
was notified. Of the individuals, who questioned the validity of the mailing list, all but one is 
located outside of the 300-foot notification area. The one individual, who was inside the 

1 American Fact Finder. Decennial Census. 2010 Demographic Profile Data. 
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notification area and claims to have not received an invitation, was sent a notification. The site 
address for this location is 2990 Ferry Street SE and the mailing address is 1849 NW Cascade 
Heights Drive Albany, OR 97321 which was included on the provide mailing list. There was no 
error on the side of the applicant. 

Concerns voiced by a majority of meeting attendees will be addressed as follows:

1. The applicant is not required to disclose or build a specific style of home with the subdivision 
application. If the applicant does decide to construct manufactured homes as presented these 
homes will be subject to a building permit and all Albany Development Code restrictions and 
requirements placed when a manufactured home is located on an individual lot will be enforced at 
that time. 

2. Albany Development Code requires one of the residences on a lot containing an ADU must be 
owner occupied. This will decrease the total number of possible renters. However, the applicant 
does not acknowledge or believe that an individual who chooses to rent is less of a law-abiding 
citizen. 

3. There are wetlands on the subject property. These wetlands have been mapped in the Marion 
Street Wetland Delineation Report and the applicant is in the process of creating a Joint Removal-
Fill Permit for the United States Army Corp of Engineers and the Department of State Lands. All 
necessary steps to properly development on a property containing wetlands will be followed. 

Finally, any debris on the property will be removed at the time of development and the individual who 
purchase the lot will be responsible for their own lawn maintenance. 

Respectfully submitted,

REECE & aSSOCIATES, INC.
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Marion Street Subdivision
Subdivision Tentative Plat Application

Prepared For:

C2C Investments, LLC

April 26, 2019
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Proposal Summary

Request: Application for approval of the Subdivision tentative plan for Marion 
Street Subdivision, a new 26-lot residential subdivision. 

Location: Unaddressed Parcel
Linn County Map No. 11S03W18BD, Tax Lot 400

Owner/Applicant: Colleen Brodsky Colleen Gavaghan
7301 State Highway 161, Suite 280 2211 NW Military HWY, Suite 109
Irving, Texas 75039 San Antonio, Texas 78213
(214) 995-7555 (210) 251-0185
colleen.brodsky@gmail.com colleengavaghan@gmail.com 

Engineer/Planner: Reece & Associates, Inc.
321 1st Avenue Suite 3A
Albany OR 97321
Engineer:  David J Reece, PE 11749 Planner: Hayden Wooton 
(541) 926-2428 (541) 926-2428
dave@r-aengineering.com haydenw@r-aengineering.com

Wetland Consultant: Zion Natural Resources Consulting
c/o Eric Henning
P.O. Box 545
Monmouth, OR 973361
(503) 838-0103
eric@zionconsulting.org
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Table of Contents
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Exhibits:

A. Assessor’s Map

B. Comprehensive Plan Map

C. Marion Street Wetland Delineation Report

D. Sewer Easement Map

E. Aerial Photograph

F. City of Albany Zoning Map

G. Neighborhood Meeting Public Notice Map 

H. Neighborhood Meeting Report 

I. Storm Drainage Report

Applicable criteria of the Albany Development Code will appear in italics followed by the 
applicants’ responses in regular font. 
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Project Description – Section I

The proposed Marion Street Subdivision would create 26 lots for detached, single-family homes 
on approximately 4.76 acres located on tax lot 400 on Linn County Tax Map 11S03W18BD (Exhibit 
A). The subject property has a zoning designation of RS-5.1 The subject property has a 
Comprehensive Map Plan Designation of Residential Medium Density2 (Exhibit B).

The proposed subdivision will have varying lot sizes in order to accommodate four different 
models of manufactured homes created by Palm Harbor Homes in Millersburg, Oregon. These 
homes will be designed to meet additional provisions for Class “A” Manufactured Homes as 
required for placement on individual lots by the Albany Development Code.  

Approximately 0.85 acres would be dedicated as public right-of-way. The net land area of 3.91 
acres would be subdivided into 26 lots for single-family dwellings. The proposed development 
has an average lot size of 6,512 square feet.  729-square-foot Accessory Dwelling Units will be 
constructed on lots 1, 5, 10, 11, 15, and 21. 

An extension of SE 28th Avenue is proposed in the location shown on Sheet 3 of the Tentative 
Plat. The Albany Transportation System Plan lists the addition of Sidewalks to Ferry Street as 
project P4. In order to comply with the TSP, sidewalks will be constructed along the subject 
property’s frontage on Ferry Street. 

The proposed subdivision would construct utility improvements as required to serve the 
proposed development. Sanitary sewer and domestic water would be extended from existing 
lines in Marion Street and Lyon Street to adequately service the proposed development. 
Stormwater drainage for the site will be accomplished by a dry detention basin with a water 
quality swale and two curb extension water quality planters that will have overflow discharges 
to Marion Street. 

The proposed subdivision conforms to all applicable articles of the Albany Development Code 
(ADC). Findings of fact that demonstrate conformance with all applicable sections of the ADC are 
provided in the following sections of this land use application narrative. 

Existing Conditions – Section II

SE Lyon Street and SE Marion Street are paved, two-lane streets, constructed to standards for 
their individual classifications, a local road and major collector respectively. The City of Albany is 
the road authority for both streets. 

The subject property is an open grassy field with a cluster of trees lining the western boundary. 
Wetlands have been mapped on the property as shown on the Marion Street Wetland 

1 ORD No. 5890
2 City of Albany Comprehensive Map 
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Delineation Report3 (Exhibit C). A series of stormwater and sewer easements burden the property 
covering a portion of its western half (Exhibit D). 

Adjoining zones and land uses (Exhibit E for aerial photography and Exhibit F for Albany Zoning): 

North: Harvest Baptist Church (2660 Marion Street SE) and the Dorris Addition Subdivision, all 
zoned by the City of Albany as RS-5. 

South: Bicoastal Media (2840 Marion Street SE) zoned by the City of Albany as Office Professional. 
Unaddressed parcel of open field zoned by the City of Albany as Light Industrial. 

East: Marion Street and 28th Avenue. The Sunrise Neighborhood zoned by the City of Albany a 
combination of Residential Medium Density and RS-6.5.

West: Ferry Street. Tekfab (2880 Ferry Street SW) and Willamette Water Technology, Inc (221 
29th Avenue SW), all zoned by the City of Albany Light Industrial. 

Lot and Block Arrangement – Section III

1. Lot arrangement must be such that there will be no foreseeable difficulties, for reason of 
topography or other condition, in securing building permits to build on all lots in compliance with 
the requirements of this Code with the exception of lots designated Open Space.

The subject property’s topography is level, containing no significant slopes. Most of the 
property is 226 feet in elevation increasing to 228 feet near the southwest corner of the 
site. Wetlands exist on the site but will be mitigated before the application for any 
building permit. Thus, insuring the wetlands or topography will not hinder the developer’s 
ability to secure a building permit. The proposed development satisfies this criterion. 

2. Lot dimensions must comply with the minimum standards of this Code. When lots are more 
than double the minimum area designated by the zoning district, those lots must be arranged so 
as to allow further subdivision and the opening of future streets where it would be necessary to 
serve potential lots. An urban conversion plan may be required in conjunction with submittal of 
tentative subdivision or partition plat.

Zoned Residential Low Density (RS-5) by the City of Albany, so all proposed lots on the 
property must have minimum lot size of 5,000 square feet for single-family dwellings. For 
a lot to be double the minimum area designated by the zoning district it must be 10,000 
square feet, only one of the proposed lots is larger than 10,000 square feet. Lot 24 is 
10,633 square feet. However, an existing easement covers approximately 4,826 square 
feet of the lot leaving only 5,807 square feet of buildable space. This existing easement 
prevents this property from being further subdivided. No urban conversation plan will be 

3 WD #2018-02
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included with the submittal of the tentative plat. The proposed development satisfies this 
criterion.

3. Double frontage lots shall be avoided except when necessary to provide separation of 
residential developments from streets of collector and arterial street status or to overcome 
specific disadvantages of topography and/or orientation. When driveway access from arterials is 
necessary for several adjoining lots, those lots must be served by a combined access driveway in 
order to limit possible traffic hazards on such streets. The driveway should be designed and 
arranged so as to avoid requiring vehicles to back into traffic on arterials. An access control strip 
shall be placed along all lots abutting arterial streets requiring access onto the lesser class street 
where possible.

Ferry Street is classified as a Major Collector by the Albany Transportation System Plan, 
serves as the property’s western boundary, and provides vehicle access for primarily 
industrial uses. It will be necessary to provide a level of separation between residential 
development on this property and Ferry Street. To provide this separation lots 22, 23, 24, 
25, and 26 will have frontage on both Ferry Street and an extension of 28th Avenue as 
shown on the tentative plat. All double frontage lots will take access from the extension 
of 28th Avenue, not Ferry Street. The proposed development satisfies this criterion.

4. Side yards of a lot shall run at right angles to the street the property faces, except that on a 
curved street the side property line shall be radial to the curve.

Each proposed lot has frontage on and faces the extension of 28th Avenue. All side yards 
run at right angles to 28th Avenue, except for lots 21, 22, 23, and 24 which are located on 
a curve. For these lots their side property lines are radial to the curve. The proposed 
development satisfies this criterion.

5. Block dimensions shall be determined by existing street and development patterns, connectivity 
needs, topography, and adequate lot size. The average block length shall not exceed 600 feet 
unless adjacent layout or physical conditions justify a greater length. Block length is defined as 
the distance along a street between the centerline of two intersecting through streets (Figure 11- 
1). Physical conditions may include existing development, steep slopes, wetlands, creeks, and 
mature tree groves. 

Marion Street Subdivision contains a proposed extension of 28th Avenue, which will 
connect two existing streets: Marion Street and Lyon Street. The resulting block is 
approximately 561 feet, less than the maximum average. The proposed development 
satisfies this criterion. 

6. Off-street pedestrian pathways shall be connected to the street network and used to provide 
pedestrian and bicycle access in situations where a public street connection is not feasible.

This criterion does not apply because the location of an off-street pedestrian pathway 
would connect a Light Industrial area to a residential neighborhood. Providing a pathway 
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between the two uses would diminish the effectiveness of buffering and screening 
standards used to protect neighborhoods from industrial uses. This would create an 
unsafe residential environment. 

7. The recommended minimum distance between arterial street intersections is 1800 feet. In order 
to provide for adequate street connectivity and respect the needs for access management along 
arterial streets, the Community Development Director/City Engineer may require either a right-
in/right-out public street connection or public access connection to the arterial in lieu of a full 
public street connection. When a right-in/right-out street connection is provided, turning 
movements shall be defined and limited by raised medians to preclude inappropriate turning 
movements.  

Marion Street is classified as a major collector by the TSP and Lyon Street is designated a 
minor local street. Marion Street is the only street the proposed subdivision creates an 
intersection on. The proposed subdivision does not include an intersection on an arterial 
street. This criterion does not apply. 

8. The minimum frontage of a lot on a cul-de-sac shall be 22 feet as measured perpendicular to 
the radius.

The proposed development includes a partial cul-de-sac around the turn as shown on the 
Tentative Plan. Lots 21, 22, 23, and 24 all maintain a frontage greater than 22 feet. The 
proposed development satisfies this criterion.   

9. Flag lots are allowed only when absolutely necessary to provide adequate access to buildable 
sites and only where the dedication and improvement of a public street is determined by the City 
Engineer to be not feasible or not practical. The minimum width for a flag is 22 feet, except when 
access is shared by an access and maintenance agreement in which case each lot shall have a 
minimum width of 12 feet and a combined minimum of 24 feet.

The proposed development does not include the creation of flag lots. This criterion does 
not apply. 

10. At all street intersections, an arc along the property lines shall be established so that 
construction of the street at maximum allowable width, centered in the right-of-way, shall require 
not less than a twenty-foot radius of the curb line.

At all proposed street intersections an arc along the property lines will be provided in 
accordance with this standard. 
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Residential Zoning Districts – Section IV

Schedule of Permitted Uses4

As per the “Schedule of Permitted Uses,” detached, single-family homes are listed as 
“allowed without land use review procedures but must meet development standards.” 
Primary residences with one accessory unit are subject to the same ruling. The Marion 
Street Subdivision has proposed single-family detached homes and accessory units both 
of the proposed uses in the development are permitted. Accessory Units are subject to 
Special Condition 4. The proposed development satisfies this criterion. 

Special Conditions5

Six lots within the Marion Street Subdivision will contain an accessory unit to be used as 
an accessory apartment. The accessory apartments will be constructed within a 
subdivision of more than ten lots and approved after July 1, 2007. The proposed 
apartments are 729 square feet, less than the maximum 750 square feet. Each of the six 
lots containing an accessory apartment is equipped with a two-car garage and adequate 
paved driveway space to provide a third off-street parking stall. Building permits will be 
obtained after the land use procedure. The proposed accessory units satisfy Special 
Condition 4. 

Development Standards6

Table 1 “Development Standards for Detached, Single-Family Homes,” displays the 
proposed standards compared the those listed in Article 3 of the Albany Development 
Code. 

Table 1: Development Standards for Detached, Single-Family Homes
Standards RS-5 Zoning District Proposed 
Lot Size, Minimum 5,000 sf. 5,224 sf. – 10,633 sf.
Lot Width, Minimum 40 ft. 44 ft. – 62 ft. 
Lot Depth, Minimum 70 ft. 119 ft. – 177 ft. 
Front Setback, Minimum 15 ft. 15 ft.
Interior Setback, Minimum, Single-Story 5 ft. 5 ft.
Garage Vehicle Entrance Setback, Minimum 20 ft. 20 ft. – 55 ft.
Height, Maximum 30 ft. Less Than 30 ft. 
Lot Coverage, Maximum 60% Most Coverage at 39%.
Landscaped Area, Minimum All yards adjacent to street. All yards adjacent to street.

The proposed development satisfies all applicable development standards. 

4 ADC 3.050
5 ADC 3.080
6 ADC 3.190
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Minimum Space Requirements7

The ability of the proposed development to satisfy the applicable off-street parking space 
requirements is covered in the section of this application narrative titled, “On-Site 
Development and Environmental Standards – Section V.”

Landscaping8

The ability of the proposed development to satisfy the applicable landscaping 
requirements is covered in the section of this application narrative title, “On-Site 
Development and Environmental Standards – Section V.”

On-Site Development and Environmental Standards – Section V

Space Requirements9

Off-Street parking stall requirements are provided in Table 9-1 of the Albany 
Development Code. As Per Table 9-1 “Parking Requirements,” two parking spaces are 
required per single-family unit. A two-car garage will be placed on each lot in order to 
provide adequate parking spaces. The proposed development satisfies the space 
requirement standard.

Landscaping General Requirements10

The proposed development will provide one six-foot-tall tree and four one-gallon shrubs 
every 50 lineal feet of street frontage. The remainder of all landscaped area will be 
covered with ground cover. The proposed development satisfies the landscaping 
standards. 

Buffer and Screening Matrix11

Directly west of the proposed development is a Light Industrial zone. According to Table 
9-4 “Buffering and Screening Matrix,” of the Albany Development Code, a 30-foot buffer 
zone is required, and screening standards will be met. The proposed development will 
comply with the buffering and screening standards by provided the required number and 
type of trees, shrubs and ground cover. 

7 ADC 3.350
8 ADC 3.360
9 ADC 9.020
10 ADC 9.140
11 ADC Table 9-4
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Tentative Plat Review Criteria – Section VI

1. The proposal meets the development standards of the underlying zoning district, and applicable 
lot and block standards of this Section.

The proposed development’s ability to satisfy the standards of its underlying zoning 
district and the lot and block arrangement standards is addressed in sections “Lot and 
Block Arrangement Standards – Section III” and “Residential Zoning Districts – Section IV” 
of this application narrative. 

2. Development of any remainder of property under the same ownership can be accomplished in 
accordance with the Code.

All property under the applicant’s ownership is included in the Tentative Plat. There is no 
remainder of land to consider with this application. 

3. Adjoining land can be developed or is provided access that will allow its development in 
accordance with the Code.

All but two adjoining parcels have already been developed and have access to public 
streets. The two undeveloped lots adjacent to the property have frontage on Ferry Street. 
The proposed development will not hinder adjoining land’s ability to be developed. 

4. The proposed street plan affords the best economic, safe, and efficient circulation of traffic 
possible under the circumstances.

The proposed street plan is an extension of the existing street network. The subject 
property has frontage on both Marion Street and Lyon Street both roads improved to City 
of Albany standards. No off-site improvements will be necessary for Lyon Street or Marion 
Street to provide access to the development. 

Most traffic generated by the proposed development will use Marion Street as primary 
access and secondary and emergency access from Lyon Street. Through consensus with 
City Staff the proposed extension of 28th will not connect with Ferry Street to avoid any 
conflicts between the residential and industrial zones. 

5. The location and design allows for development to be conveniently served by various public 
utilities.

Public facilities are available to the subject property and will be extended into the site to 
serve the development. 

Water: A 12-inch main on the west side of Marion Street feeds into an 8-inch line with a 
blow off under the property boundary. An 8-inch line under the extension of 28th Avenue 
will connect to this existing blow off. The proposed line will continue through 28th Avenue 
until it connects with an existing 8-inch line in Lyon Street. 
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Sanitary Sewer: An existing 8-inch sanitary sewer line is located in Marion Street leads to 
an existing manhole on the property. An 8-inch line will connect to this existing manhole 
and extend under the 28th Avenue. In Lyon Street another 8-inch sanitary sewer line ends 
at a manhole. From this manhole an 8-inch sanitary sewer line will be created. 

Stormwater Drainage: Stormwater drainage for the site will be divided into two separate 
areas. One portion of the site will convey runoff to the west and into a dry detention basin 
with a water quality swale located in the bottom. The second portion of the site will be 
treated by two curb extension water quality planters. All proposed stormwater facilities 
will connect to an existing 48-inch stormwater drainage line in the property. More 
explanation provided in the Storm Drainage Report (Exhibit I). 

6. Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with regulations 
described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic).

This criterion does not apply because the proposed development is not within a special 
purpose district. 

Conclusion – Section VIII

This application narrative and attached plans demonstrate that all applicable provisions of the 
City of Albany Development Code are satisfied by the design for Marion Street Subdivision. We 
therefore respectfully request approval of the requested applications for Subdivision Tentative 
Plat. 

///R&a 04/19/2019
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From: FELDMANN James
To: North, Travis
Cc: Irish, Ron
Subject: SD-03-19 Subdivision to create 26 lots
Date: Friday, May 17, 2019 11:25:57 AM

[External Email Notice:  Avoid unknown attachments or links, especially from unexpected
mail.]

Hi Travis,
 
I reviewed the application SD-03-19 for consistency with the Albany TSP (2010). I noticed that the
application does not provide connectivity between Marion St. and Ferry St. for people walking and
biking. The TSP includes goals, objectives, and policy statements that support such connectivity esp.

given the absence of a link between these streets from Queen Ave to 34th Ave—a distance of
approximately one mile. To create that direct access between local employment areas, residential
areas, and transit, I would recommend a path accommodating walking and biking from the proposed

Lyon St/28th Ave extensions to Ferry St.
 
Regards,
jf
 
---
James Feldmann, AICP
Senior Transportation Planner |Region 2 Area 4
3700 SW Philomath Blvd | Corvallis, OR 97333
541-757-4197 (Desk) | 541-786-0983 (Mobile)
 

______________
DISCLAIMER: This email may be considered a public record of the City of Albany and
subject to the State of Oregon Retention Schedule. This email also may be subject to public
disclosure under the Oregon Public Records Law. This email, including any attachments, is for
the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged
information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you
have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and destroy
all copies of the original message.
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County City 

Township Range Section 

Latitude & Longitude (in DD.DODD 
format) 

Quarter/Quarter 

(10) ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS FOR PROJECT AND MITIGATION SITE

Pre-printed mailing labels 

D of adjacent property 

owners attached 

10 

Project Site Adjacent Property 
Owners 

Mitigation Site Adjacent 
Property Owners 

January, 29 2018 
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HARVEST BAPTIST CHURCH 
PO BOX 705 
ALBANY, OR 97321 

MORSE BETHANY 
306 27TH AVE SE 
ALBANY, OR 97322 

MCKENDRICK DON H & 
FLORENCE 
305 28TH AVE SE 
ALBANY, OR 97322 

SCHULER WILLIAM E & 
JILLENE M 
308 28TH AVE SE 
ALBANY, OR 97322 

ALLEN BRUCE & DIANE 

5041 NW PICADILLY CIR 

ALBANY, OR 97321 

January, 29 2018 

GLORIETTA BAY LLC 
100 NW FERRY ST 
ALBANY, OR 97321 

BICOASTAL WILLAMETTE 
VALLEY LLC 
1500 VALLEY RIVER STE 350 
EUGENE, OR 97401 

NORTH COAST ELECTRIC 
PROPERTIES II 
2450 8TH AVE S STE 200 
SEATTLE, WA 98134-2005 

SNYDER CHARLES R & REBECCA 
PO BOX 145 
ALBANY, OR 97321 

PUTMAN DENNIS M & DELLINE 
2680 LYON ST SW 
ALBANY, OR 97322 

MCCARTY CHERYL D 
2685 LYON ST SE 
ALBANY, OR 97322-3951 
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